



\$~59 to 61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 579/2018**

AJAY @ LALA

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP with SI
Rajesh Kumar, PS Vijay Vihar.

+ **CRL.A. 701/2018**

AMIT

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATERespondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP with SI
Rajesh Kumar, PS Vijay Vihar.

+ **CRL.A. 773/2018**

VIRENDER @ BUNTY

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP with SI
Rajesh Kumar, PS Vijay Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

13.02.2026

1. On the last date of hearing, that is, 26.11.2025, the appellant
in CRL.A. 701/2018 was represented through his counsel and there



was no representation for the appellants in CRL.A. 579 & 773/2018. Therefore, bailable warrants were issued against the said appellants in CRL.A. 579 & 773/2018.

2. Today, there is no representation on behalf of any of the appellants. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the appellants in CRL.A. 579 & 773/2018 are not traceable and therefore, bailable warrants could not be executed.

3. Issue non-bailable warrants against all the appellants, to be executed through the Station House Officer (SHO) concerned, returnable on 30.04.2026.

4. Additionally, the SHO concerned shall issue notice to their sureties also.

4. Mr. Vikhyat, Advocate (Contact no. 9916338183) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae (pro bono)* for the appellants.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026/rs