



\$~14 to 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 579/2018**

AJAY @ LALA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikhyat Oberoi, Amicus Curiae
with Ms. AkshataSatluri, Mr. Ravi
Sharma, Ms. Nishita Gupta and Ms.
Juhi Bhargava, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State with SI Rajesh Kumar, P.S.
Vijay Vihar.

15

+ **CRL.A. 701/2018**

AMIT

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikhyat Oberoi, Amicus Curiae
with Ms. AkshataSatluri, Mr. Ravi
Sharma, Ms. Nishita Gupta and Ms.
Juhi Bhargava, Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State with SI Rajesh Kumar, P.S.
Vijay Vihar.



16

+ CRL.A. 773/2018

VIRENDER @ BUNTY

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Vikhyat Oberoi, Amicus Curiae
with Ms. Akshata Satluri, Mr. Ravi
Sharma, Ms. Nishita Gupta and Ms.
Juhi Bhargava, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State with SI Rajesh Kumar, P.S.
Vijay Vihar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
% **30.04.2026**

1. As per order dated 13.02.2026, non-bailable warrants were issued against the appellants to be executed through the SHO concerned.

2. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the warrant could not be executed.

3. The learned *Amicus Curiae* representing the appellants



submits that the surety of the appellant in CRL.A. 701/2018, who is present in the Court today, undertakes that he will produce the accused on the next date of hearing and if necessary today itself on virtual mode.

4. Repeat fresh non-bailable warrants against the appellants to be executed through the Station House Officer concerned.

5. The surety in CRL.A. 701/2018, who is present in the Court today, is directed to appear positively on the next date of hearing.

6. List on 21.09.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/mj